



Growth performance of spiny lobster, *Panulirus homarus* (Linnaeus, 1758)

A Arumugam^a, R Dineshkumar^b, A Ahamed Rasheeq^c, M P Gowrishankar^a, S Murugan^a & P Sampathkumar^{*a}

^aCentre of Advanced Study in Marine Biology, Faculty of Marine Sciences, Annamalai University, Parangipettai, Tamil Nadu – 608 502, India

^bDepartment of Microbiology, Karpagam Academy for Higher Education, Pollachi Main Road, Eachanari, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu – 641 021, India

^cDepartment of Fisheries Resources and Management, College of Fisheries, Karnataka Veterinary, Animal and Fisheries Sciences University, Mangalore, Karnataka – 575 002, India

*[E-mail:sampathcas@gmail.com]

Received 20 June 2018; revised 29 March 2019

The present study was undertaken to evaluate the growth performance, biochemical composition, feed utilization and water quality parameters of spiny lobster, *Panulirus homarus* in indoor culture. The fattening experiments were carried out with five different fresh feeds viz. green mussel, clam, oyster, trash fish and pellet feed. Indoor experimental culture of juvenile lobster, *Panulirus homarus* lasted for 75 days to find better growth rate and survival. There was a reasonable change in the carapace length and weight of lobsters fed with clam and green mussel. Their Biomass was significantly better than other three feeds viz. oyster, pellet feed and trash fish. The spiny lobster, *Panulirus homarus* fed with clam, green mussel and oyster can increase the size of carapace length compared with the trash fish and pellet fed one. The maximum growth performance was seen during the 75th day on the clam fed experiment which was found to be ranged between (6.7 ± 0.02 - 7.2 ± 0.03 cm) in carapace length, (6.1 ± 0.1 - 6.7 ± 0.08 cm) in body length, (12.8 ± 0.03 - 13.8 ± 0.08 cm) in total length and (105 ± 0.07 - 112 ± 0.08 g) in total weight. The maximum protein content (15.10 ± 0.34 g/100 g), carbohydrate (1.25 ± 0.06 g/100 g), lipids (5.25 ± 0.13 g/100 g) and moisture (76.15 ± 0.9 g/100 g) was noted in clam feed experiment. The maximum feed was also utilized during the clam fed experiment (45.39 ± 0.03 g). The moderate feed utilization was observed during the green mussel fed experiment (42.51 ± 0.02 g). The lowest feed utilization was observed in pellet fed experiment (23.75 ± 0.01 g). The water quality parameters were analyzed in the culture tank before and after the experiment.

[Keywords: Clam Green mussel, Oyster, *Panulirus homarus*, *Panulirus ornatus*, Pellet feed, Trash fish]

Introduction

Aquaculture is one among the fastest developing economic sectors in the world. Presently, Asia contributes about 90 % of the total aquaculture production globally. Spiny lobsters (*Palinuridae*) are one of the world's most valuable seafood species. The species, *Panulirus homarus* is an important omnivorous species occurring predominantly along the east coast of India. Good growth is obtained under captive rearing with conventional diet like clam meat^{1,2}. Lobsters are invertebrates with a hard protective exoskeleton; like most arthropods, lobster must moult to grow which leaves them vulnerable. During the moulting process, several species change colour. Lobster have 10 walking legs, the front three pairs bear claws, the first of which is larger than the others³.

There is considerable interest in the aquaculture of spiny lobsters worldwide because of the increasing market demand that cannot be met by wild

populations. World production of spiny lobsters fluctuates is an around 40,000 tonnes per annum. With quota restrictions imposed in most countries, there is no much scope for increasing the current landings of wild catch. Due to its long and complex larval life, spiny lobster did not attract the attention of aqua culturists for enhancing their production by farming. Introduction of live trade of the spiny lobsters coupled with the demand for small sized ones (150 - 350 g) have brought spiny lobster culture to the limelight⁴. Spiny lobsters consume a wide range of marine organisms including slow moving benthic invertebrates such as mollusks, echinoderms, polychaete worms and crustaceans as well as occasional amounts of possibly incidental macroalgae⁵. This diet selection characterizes spiny lobsters as opportunistic carnivores, which have evolved to utilize food efficiently that is high in protein, low in lipid and contains moderate to high levels of carbohydrate (i.e., glycogen)⁶.

Lobsters in India are mostly collected from wild and are reared in pens, done fattening and are been exported to other countries for a good profitable price. Commonly lobsters are been fed with clam meat, trash fishes and oyster meat. Lobsters are delicious food in many countries because of their fine flavour. Even in this age of abundant food supply, Lobsters have an excellent market demand and price⁷. Live lobsters has higher price compared to frozen ones⁸, as they are important export items and expensive delicacies⁹. Lobster business today is a lucrative fishing enterprise because of its unlimited demand¹⁰. Based on all the above facts, the present work is attempted to carry out the growth performance of spiny lobster, *Panulirus homarus* in the indoor culture and fed with different feeds *viz.* green mussel, clam, oyster, trash fish and pellet feed to know their efficiency.

Materials and Methods

Sample collection

The experimental animal, spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus* were collected live from Mandapam region of Ramanathapuram district, Tamil Nadu, India.

Packaging of collected spiny lobster

The collected wild lobsters was transferred to a plastic container filled with sea water in an aerated condition along with battery air pump

Package of live spiny lobster during transportation

The water temperature in the tank along with lobster were gradually brought up to 26-28 °C (depending upon travelling time). Care was taken to avoid the contact of animals with container and the water was continuously aerated using battery air pump to facilitate uniform cooling and O₂ supply. These processes were done in order to maintain the physiological and metabolic activity of animals for extended survival in live transport.

Experimental set up

The lobster culture experiment was carried out in five experimental culture tanks (FRP) each of 1000 litres capacity in the culture laboratory of CAS in Marine Biology, Annamalai University, Parangipettai, Tamil Nadu, India. These tanks were arranged on a metallic stand and each tank were filled with 300 litres of filtered seawater and the tanks were continuously aerated. 10 spiny lobsters weighing around 60 gram were chosen. The lobsters were segregated equally in five experimental tanks (two lobsters per tank). The fattening experiments

were carried out with five different fresh feeds *viz.* green mussel, clam, oyster, trash fish and pellet feed. The feeds were collected from Annankovil landing centre and Vellar estuary.

Feeding was done at the rate of 10 – 15 % of the whole body weight per day with fresh feeds depending on the feed acceptance and the left over feed was collected with the help of a siphon. Feeding was done between 6-8 h a day. Before each feeding, the faecal matter was removed and the feeds like clam, green mussel and oyster were given in live condition. The pellet feed and trash fishes was given in fresh conditions.

Water quality parameters

The water quality parameters were monitored frequently and the water was changed monthly. Water samples were collected from 15 cm depth in each culture tank. The temperatures of culture tank water sample were measured using a mercury centigrade thermometer with 0.5 °C accuracy. The pH was observed using portable pen type electronic pH meter with an accuracy of ± 0.1 (Hanna instruments-Italy). The concentration of ammonia (NH₄), nitrate (NO₃), nitrite (NO₂) and dissolved O₂ was estimated by using the modified Winkler's method as described by Strickland and Parsons¹¹.

Growth performance

The growth performance of spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus* was observed and recorded at specific intervals from initial day, 15th day, 30th day, 45th day, 60th day and 75th in the indoor culture tank.

Carapace, body and total length

The carapace, body and total length were recorded from the *Panulirus homarus* lobsters from each of the experimental tanks of differential feeds.

Total weight

The total weight of experimental species of *Panulirus homarus* was measured with the help of an electronic compact scale.

Biochemical analysis

Tissues taken from the spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus* were analysed for biochemical parameters based on the established procedures for protein¹², lipids¹³ and carbohydrates¹⁴. Moisture content was estimated by drying the samples to constant weight at 85 °C in drying oven (GCA, model 18EM, Precision Scientific group, Chicago, Illinois, USA).

Results

Growth performance of spiny lobster, *P. homarus* before experiment

The average growth performance of spiny lobster, *Panulirus homarus* (Male and Female) were recorded before starting the experiment. Carapace length (5.4 ± 0.05 and 4.8 ± 0.05 cm), body length (5.5 ± 0.2 and 4.8 ± 0.03 cm), total length (10.2 ± 0.03 and 9.8 ± 0.1 cm), total weight (60 ± 0.02 and 50 ± 0.03 g) were recorded from the total of 10 lobsters species respectively and in shown in Table 1.

Growth performance at 15th day

The growth performances of spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus* was compared with 5 different feeds such as green mussel, clam, oyster, trash fish and pellet feed and are shown in Table 2. The growth performance such as carapace length (5.8 ± 0.03 cm), body length (5.7 ± 0.08 cm), total length (11.5 ± 0.08 cm) and total weight (78 ± 0.05 g) change were found to be higher in clam fed female *Panulirus homarus* followed by green mussel fed, trash fish fed and pellet fed lobsters. Both clam fed and mussel fed has more values than other feeds. The minimum growth performance of carapace length (5.8 ± 0.02 cm), body length (5.2 ± 0.03 cm), total length (11.0 ± 0.04 cm),

and total weight (63 ± 0.03 g) were recorded in green mussel fed female. The lowest was recorded in pellet fed female with carapace length (4.5 ± 0.03 cm), body length (4.9 ± 0.1 cm), total length (9.4 ± 0.03 cm), and total weight (60 ± 0.01 g). Moderate growth performances were recorded in oyster and trash fish fed male and female with carapace length (5.5 ± 0.03 and 4.7 ± 0.02 cm), body length (5.6 ± 0.01 and 5.1 ± 0.5 cm), total length (10.5 ± 0.1 and 11.5 ± 0.08 cm), total weight (60 ± 0.05 and 67 ± 0.01 g), respectively.

Growth performance at 30th day

The growth performance of *Panulirus homarus* measured at 30th day and is shown in Table 3.

The maximum growth performances with carapace length (6.0 ± 0.05 cm), body length (5.9 ± 0.02 cm), total length (11.9 ± 0.07 cm) and total weight (82 ± 0.08 g) were recorded in clam fed female lobster. The minimum growth performance was recorded in green mussel fed female with carapace length (5.7 ± 0.08 cm), body length (5.1 ± 0.1 cm), total length (10.8 ± 0.02 cm), and total weight (69 ± 0.1 g). The lowest growth performance was recorded with carapace length (4.6 ± 0.07 cm), body length (4.9 ± 0.05 cm), total length (9.5 ± 0.05 cm) and total weight (63 ± 0.05 g) were recorded in pellet fed female. The

Table 1 — Initial growth performance in *P. homarus*

Types of feed	Carapace length (cm)		Body length (cm)		Total length (cm)		Total weight (g)	
	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female
Green mussel	5.4±0.05	5.2±0.03	5.0±0.06	4.6±0.03	10.4±0.06	9.8±0.04	55±0.05	50±0.03
Clam	5.2±0.03	4.8±0.05	5.0±0.02	5.2±0.03	10.2±0.01	10.0±0.02	65±0.05	60±0.06
Oyster	5.0±0.01	4.5±0.04	5.1±0.02	5.0±0.03	10.1±0.07	9.5±0.05	56±0.05	60±0.02
Trash fish	5.0±0.20	4.8±0.35	5.5±0.2	5.0±0.2	10.5±0.01	9.8±0.1	60±0.1	65±0.2
Pellet feed	4.8±0.08	4.1±0.05	4.6±0.06	4.8±0.02	9.4±0.03	8.9±0.05	60±0.04	58±0.03

Table 2 — 15th day of growth performance in *P. homarus*

Types of feed	Carapace length (cm)		Body length (cm)		Total length (cm)		Total weight (g)	
	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female
Green mussel	5.8± 0.03	5.6±0.04	5.2±0.05	5.0±0.02	11.0±0.04	10.6±0.03	60±0.01	63±0.03
Clam	5.6±0.04	5.8±0.02	5.0±0.1	5.7±0.08	10.6±0.07	11.5±0.08	75±0.07	78±0.05
Oyster	5.2±0.02	4.8±0.01	5.3±0.05	5.2±0.7	10.5±0.1	10.0±0.09	60±0.05	63±0.03
Trash fish	5.5±0.03	4.7±0.02	5.6±0.01	5.1±0.5	11.1±0.1	9.8±0.05	65±0.03	67±0.01
Pellet feed	5.0±0.05	4.5±0.03	4.8±0.04	4.9±0.1	9.8±0.05	9.4±0.03	62±0.01	60±0.04

Table 3 — 30th day of growth performance in *P. homarus*

Types of feed	Carapace length (cm)		Body length (cm)		Total length (cm)		Total weight (g)	
	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female
Green mussel	5.9±0.06	5.7±0.08	5.3±0.01	5.1±0.03	11.2±0.05	10.8±0.02	69±0.1	72±0.01
Clam	5.8±0.01	6.0±0.05	5.2±0.03	5.9±0.02	11.0±0.01	11.9±0.07	78±0.1	82±0.08
Oyster	5.2±0.04	5.0±0.03	5.4±0.01	5.3±0.05	10.6±0.04	10.3±0.08	65±0.06	68±0.07
Trash fish	5.8±0.1	4.9±0.05	5.7±0.02	5.2±0.08	11.5±0.07	10.1±0.09	67±0.04	70±0.03
Pellet feed	5.1±0.1	4.6±0.07	4.8±0.06	4.9±0.04	9.9±0.03	9.5±0.05	65±0.01	63±0.05

moderate growth performance was recorded in oyster, and trash fish fed male and female with carapace length (5.0 ± 0.03 and 5.8 ± 0.01 cm), body length (5.2 ± 0.03 and 5.7 ± 0.02 cm), total length (10.3 ± 0.08 and 11.5 ± 0.07 cm) and total weight (65 ± 0.06 and 70 ± 0.03 g), respectively.

Growth performance at 45th day

The growth performance of *Panulirus homarus* recorded on 45th day of the experimental culture as shown in Table 4.

The maximum growth performance was recorded in clam fed female with carapace length of (6.8 ± 0.01 cm), body length (5.9 ± 0.2 cm), total length (12.7 ± 0.05 cm) and total weight (95 ± 0.08 g). The minimum growth performance was recorded in clam fed female with carapace length of (5.2 ± 0.20 cm) body length (5.6 ± 0.03 cm), total length (11.6 ± 0.03 cm) and total weight (80 ± 0.06 g). The lowest growth performance was in female with carapace length (4.8 ± 0.05 cm), body length (4.9 ± 0.04 cm), total length (9.7 ± 0.02 cm) and total weight (65 ± 0.07 g) with pellet fed experiment. The moderate growth performance was recorded in oyster, and trash fish feed with male and female carapace length (5.2 ± 0.2 and 6.0 ± 0.05 cm), body length (5.5 ± 0.03 and 5.7 ± 0.06 cm), total length (10.7 ± 0.1 and 11.7 ± 0.03 cm) and total weight (73 ± 0.09 and 80 ± 0.06 g), respectively.

Growth performance at 60th day

The growth performance of *Panulirus homarus* on 60th day in the experimental culture was recorded and shown in Table 5. The maximum growth performances of female with carapace length

(6.9 ± 0.02 cm), body length (6.6 ± 0.09 cm), total length (13.5 ± 0.03 cm) and total weight (110 ± 0.05 g) was recorded in clam fed culture. The minimum growth performance of male with carapace length (6.5 ± 0.01 cm), body length (6.3 ± 0.05 cm), total length (12.8 ± 0.04 cm) and total weight (100 ± 0.05 g) was recorded in green mussel fed culture. The lowest growth performance was in female with carapace length (4.9 ± 0.07 cm), body length (4.9 ± 0.03 cm), total length (9.8 ± 0.05 cm) and total weight (67 ± 0.06 g) was recorded in pellet feed. The moderate growth performances of *Panulirus homarus* was recorded in oyster and trash fish fed with male and female carapace length (5.5 ± 0.03 and 6.0 ± 0.02 cm), body length (5.5 ± 0.05 and 5.7 ± 0.02 cm), total length (11.1 ± 0.09 and 11.7 ± 0.05 cm) and total weight (73 ± 0.02 and 90 ± 0.07 g), respectively.

Growth performance at 75th day

The growth performance of *Panulirus homarus* on 75th day of experimental growth culture was recorded and is shown in Table 6.

This was the final day of the laboratory experimental culture of spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus*. The maximum growth performances was found in female with carapace length of (7.2 ± 0.03 cm), body length (6.7 ± 0.08 cm), total length (13.8 ± 0.08 cm) and total weight (112 ± 0.08 g) were recorded in clam fed culture. The minimum growth performance was recorded in male with carapace length (6.6 ± 0.08 cm), body length (6.4 ± 0.02 cm), total length (13.0 ± 0.05 cm) and total weight (104 ± 0.1 g) in green mussel fed culture. The lowest growth performance was recorded in female with carapace length (5.0 ± 0.08 cm), body

Table 4 — 45th day of growth performance in *P. homarus*

Types of feed	Carapace length (cm)		Body length (cm)		Total length (cm)		Total weight (g)	
	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female
Green mussel	6.2±0.01	6.0±0.05	5.8±0.08	5.6±0.05	12.0±0.06	11.6±0.03	84±0.02	80±0.06
Clam	6.3±0.03	6.8±0.01	5.8±0.06	5.9±0.2	12.1±0.03	12.7±0.05	92±0.01	95±0.08
Oyster	5.3±0.05	5.2±0.20	5.4±0.05	5.6±0.03	10.7±0.10	10.8±0.08	70±0.05	73±0.09
Trash fish	5.9±0.1	5.1±0.08	5.7±0.08	5.3±0.05	11.6±0.03	10.4±0.05	68±0.01	70±0.05
Pellet feed	5.2±0.07	4.8±0.05	5.0±0.02	4.9±0.04	10.2±0.01	9.7±0.02	66±0.03	65±0.07

Table 5— 60th day of growth performance in *P. homarus*

Types of feed	Carapace length (cm)		Body length (cm)		Total length (cm)		Total weight (g)	
	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female
Green mussel	6.5±0.08	6.3±0.03	6.3±0.05	5.7 ±0.06	12.8±0.04	12.0±0.06	100±0.05	95±0.02
Clam	6.5±0.01	6.9±0.02	6.0±0.04	6.6±0.09	12.5±0.1	13.5±0.03	102±0.02	110±0.05
Oyster	5.5±0.03	5.2±0.06	5.6±0.03	5.7±0.02	11.1±0.09	10.9±0.07	82±0.05	90±0.07
Trash fish	6.0±0.02	5.2±0.05	5.7±0.01	5.5±0.05	11.7±0.05	10.7±0.01	73±0.02	78±0.09
Pellet feed	5.4±0.04	4.9±0.07	5.1±0.08	4.9±0.03	10.5±0.09	9.8±0.05	70±0.07	67±0.06

Table 6 — 75th day growth performance in *P. homarus*

Types of feed	Carapace length (cm)		Body length (cm)		Total length (cm)		Total weight (g)	
	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female
Green mussel	6.6±0.08	6.5±0.05	6.4±0.02	5.8±0.1	13.0±0.05	12.3±0.03	104±0.1	98±0.05
Clam	6.7±0.02	7.2±0.03	6.1±0.1	6.7±0.08	12.8±0.03	13.8±0.08	105±0.07	112±0.08
Oyster	5.6±0.05	5.4±0.02	5.6±0.08	5.8±0.02	11.2±0.01	11.2±0.05	85±0.03	93±0.05
Trash fish	6.0±0.03	5.3±0.01	5.8±0.05	5.5±0.05	11.8±0.02	10.8±0.01	75±0.1	80±0.09
Pellet feed	5.5±0.06	5.0±0.08	5.1±0.03	4.9±0.06	10.6±0.07	9.8±0.06	71±0.04	69±0.07

Table 7 — Biochemical composition of five different diet feed culture experiment after 75th day lobster *P. homarus*

Types of feed	Biochemical parameter (%)			
	Crude protein	Carbohydrates	Lipids	Moisture
Green mussel	38.8 ± 0.08	32.5 ± 0.06	7.80 ± 0.2	78.07 ± 0.12
Clam	39.7 ± 0.34	34.2 ± 0.06	7.70 ± 0.08	78.05 ± 0.52
Oyster	38.2 ± 0.02	32.1 ± 0.05	7.25 ± 0.13	76.15 ± 0.9
Trash fish	37.6 ± 0.21	31.6 ± 0.089	7.15 ± 0.09	78.25 ± 0.52
Pellet feed	36.4 ± 0.24	31.2 ± 0.07	6.85 ± 0.16	77.35 ± 0.43

length (4.9 ± 0.06 cm), total length (9.8 ± 0.06 cm) and total weight (69 ± 0.07 g) in pellet fed. The moderate growth performance of *Panulirus homarus* were recorded in oyster and trash fish fed male and female with carapace length (5.4 ± 0.02 and 6.0 ± 0.03 cm), body length (5.5 ± 0.05 and 5.6 ± 0.08 cm), total length (10.8 ± 0.01 and 11.2 ± 0.05 cm) and total weight (75 ± 0.1 and 93 ± 0.05 g), respectively.

Biochemical composition of different feed in *P. homarus*

Biochemical compositions of the lobsters such as protein, carbohydrates, lipids and moisture were observed on the 75th day of harvest in the experimental animals fed with five differential feeds such as green mussel, clam, oyster, trash fish, and pellet feed shown in Table 7. Among the five different feeds the highest crude protein content was recorded in clam (39.7 ± 0.34 %) and the lowest crude protein content was recorded (36.4 ± 0.24 %) in pellet fed. The higher carbohydrate content was recorded in clam fed (34.2 ± 0.06 %) and the lower carbohydrate content was recorded (31.2 ± 0.089 %) in pellet fed than that of other fed experimental lobsters. The lipid content was higher in green mussel fed (7.80 ± 0.2 %) and the lower was recorded in pellet fed (6.85 ± 0.16 %) than that of other fed experimental lobsters. Similarly, the maximum moisture content was recorded in trash fish fed (78.25 ± 0.52 %) and the lowest was recorded in oyster fed (76.15 ± 0.9 %).

Feed taken and feed wastage in *P. homarus* (per day)

The feed taken and feed wastage by *Panulirus homarus* per day in the experimental period were recorded and is shown in Table 8.

The maximum feed taken was in clam feed (45.39 ± 0.03 g) and the minimum feed taken was observed in

Table 8 — Feed utilization in spiny lobster *P. homarus*/day

Feeds	Given (gram)	Utilize (gram)	Waste (gram)
Green mussel	50	42.51±0.02	7.49±0.05
Clam	50	45.39±0.03	4.61±0.01
Oyster	50	40.64±0.06	9.36±0.07
Trash fish	50	35.23±0.05	14.77±0.02
Pellet feed	50	23.75±0.01	26.25±0.1

pellet fed experiment (23.75 ± 0.01 g). The moderate feed taken was of green mussel feed (42.51 ± 0.02 g). The feed wastage per day was also observed in *Panulirus homarus* culture experiment and is shown in Table 7. The maximum wastage of feed was in pellet feed (26.25 ± 0.1 g) and the minimum feed wastage was in clam fed (4.61 ± 0.01 g). The moderate wastage of feed was recorded in trash fish fed (14.77 ± 0.02 g).

Water quality parameters in the experimental tank

The water quality parameters of experimental tank were monitored on the initial day and monthly. The water quality parameters like DO, pH, temperature, salinity, ammonia, nitrate and nitrite were recorded in experimental culture tank of *Panulirus homarus* and the results are shown in Table 9.

Discussion

The present study examines the growth performance of *Panulirus homarus* carapace length, body length, total length, and total weight for 75 days under laboratory condition with 5 different feeds such as green mussel, clam, oyster, trash fish and pellet feed analysing the biochemical compositions. The results observed are in support of earlier works of Vijayakumaran¹⁵ and Lipton¹⁶.

Table 9 — Water quality parameters monitored in spiny lobster *P. homarus* culture tank before and after experiment

Experiments	DO	pH	Temperature (°C)	Salinity (ppt)	Ammonia (mg/l)	Nitrite (mg/l)	Nitrate (mg/l)
Before	5.8±0.05	7.9±0.03	27±1°C	32.1±0.06	0.33±0.07	3.26±0.47	2.43±0.30
After	6.2±0.08	8.1±0.02	28.5±1°C	32.5±0.05	0.34±0.03	3.63±0.52	2.65±0.15

Initially in the experimental period, the increase in carapace length, body length, total length and total weight was recorded in all animals of *Panulirus homarus*. The result can be correlated with the earlier reports¹⁷⁻¹⁹. However, after 75 days of experiment, the increase in total length and total weight was recorded in accordance with the finding of earlier works^{20,21}. Barrento *et al.*²² reported that the protein and fat content in lobster meat was 23 % and 4 %, respectively.

The present study has also displayed a downward trend of growth performance when showing length and weight of *Panulirus homarus* which is a contrary effect that growth performance are high in carapace length (7.2 cm), body length (6.7 cm), total length (13.8 cm) and total weight (112 g) in 70 days experiment²³. This also recorded that body length, carapace length surveillance growth rate, body mass, wet weight were significantly between them as observed by Vijayakumaran¹⁵ with the growth of 0.33 - 0.97 g per day for *P. homarus* in small FRP and mild steel floating cages at open sea sites attaining final growth weight ranging from 215 - 245 g during a period of 132 - 164 days. The growth performance increased in the present study is partly substantiated by Vijayakumaran¹⁵. The growth performance was obtained and observed from 15th day in all experimental set up, which is comparable with the total length and total weight (11.5 cm and 78 g), (11.8 cm and 82 g), (12.7 cm and 95 g), (13.5 cm and 110 g), (13.8 cm and 112 g) for clam feed as reported by lobster growth in *Panulirus homarus*.

On 75th day the biochemical composition like crude protein, carbohydrates, moisture and lipids contents of *Panulirus homarus* were measured and presented in Table 7. Similar results were reported by Glencross²⁵. Among all the experimental feeds, the clam and oyster fed experiments were found to be higher with crude protein (39.7 %). A direct linear relationship between protein level and growth rate was also found in the spiny lobster, *Panulirus cygnus*²⁴ and *Panulirus ornatus*²⁵ in feed experimental formulated diets. Smith²⁶ reported that increasing the crude protein content of feed for juveniles of *Panulirus ornatus* from 320 to 600 g kg⁻¹ resulted in better yield.

The feed that gave the highest lipid content of *Panulirus homarus* experiment was with green mussel fed experiments with 7.80 ± 0.13 % when compared to all experiments. However, optimal performance reported by Smith²⁴ in the two series of protein /lipid feeds obtained with energy ratios of 29.1 and 29.6 mg kg⁻¹. These values are similar to those reported as being optimal with the southern spiny lobster, *Jasus edwardsii*²⁷ and close to optimal for the black tiger shrimp, *Penaeus monodon*^{28,29}.

In the present investigation, the carbohydrates and moisture of 32.2 ± 0.07-34.2 ± 0.06 % respectively constituted the biochemical composition of the *Panulirus homarus* (Table 7). It remains similar to the earlier reports by many researchers^{23,30-33}. These sources of carbohydrates had no significant influence on the protein digestibility (82.88 %)³⁴. Previous studies have shown a linear growth response with increasing carbohydrates and moisture in the spiny lobster, *Panulirus homarus*²⁵ and *Panulirus cygnus*²⁴.

Feeding experiments were conducted on the spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus* with wet diets containing five protein sources *viz.* green mussel, clam, oyster, trash fish and pellet feed. The utilization of feed given and waste of feed per day were recorded and shown in Table 8. The highest utilized feed of *Panulirus homarus* experiment was with clam fed (45.34 g/100 g) compared with the other four feeds. Previous studies have shown a linear feed utilization with the *Panulirus homarus* in the fishmeal, squid meal, and clam meal³⁵. The growth of *Panulirus homarus* in clam meat fed experiment (eyestalk ablated) as Radha Krishnan and Vijayakumaran¹ have reported 0.30 g/day. Mohamed and George³⁶ reported the growth of *Panulirus homarus* as 0.21 ± 0.02 g/day by cage culture experiment. The result indicates that the clam fed gave the highest growth performance followed by green mussel, oyster, trash fish and pellet fed experiments.

Water quality parameters like DO, pH, temperature, salinity, ammonia, nitrite, nitrate during the growth trail period were found to be in the acceptable range for *Panulirus homarus* culture experiment as evidenced by Crear *et al.*¹⁷, Thom³⁷, New³⁸, and Mallasen *et al.*³⁹. The water quality parameters such as temperature are of great significance as it regulates various abiotic

characteristics and biotic activities of an aquatic ecosystem⁴⁰. The similar observations were made by Padmavathiamma *et al.*⁴¹, Damotharan *et al.*⁴², Nedumaran *et al.*⁴³, and Gopinath *et al.*⁴⁴. Salinity is of paramount importance to a number of species and references the aggregation of suspended particles. Similar trend in pH was reported by Srinivasan *et al.*⁴⁵, from velar estuarine system, Palanichamy & Rajendran⁴⁶, from Palk Bay, Prabhu *et al.*⁴⁷, from point Calimerecostal waters, Sundaramanikam *et al.*⁴⁸ from Uppanar estuary, and by several other researchers from Parangipettai and Nagapattinam coastal waters⁴²⁻⁴⁴.

Conclusion

Based on the literature survey and finding, the present study revealed that the five different types of feeds such as green mussel, clam, oyster, trash fish and pellet feed has shown considerable effect on *Panulirus homarus*. The maximum growth performance during the 75th day was observed on the clam fed experiment in carapace length, body length, total length and total weight. The protein, carbohydrate, lipids and moisture was present maximum in clam fed experimental *Panulirus homarus*. All these conclude that the clam feed is the potential healthy food for indoor culture experiment of spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus* as an alternative feed instead of pellet feed.

Conflict of interest statement

We declare that we have no conflict of interest.

Acknowledgements

Authors are thankful to Dean and Director, CAS in Marine Biology, Annamalai University Faculty of Marine Sciences, Parangipettai for providing the lab necessary facilities. The first author is grateful to the UGC-BSR, Govt. of India for the financial assistance (Name of the Awardee Award letter number and date of UGC-BSR Circular number and date) (Grant UGC-BSR-Award letter, F.No.25-1/20014-15 (BSR)/5-1/2007 (BSR). Dated 07.10.2015).

References

- Vijayakumaran M & Radhakrishnan E V, Effect of eyestalk ablation in spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus* (Linnaeus), on feed intake and conversion, *Indian J Fish*, 31 (1) (1984) 148-155.
- Radhakrishnan E V & Devarajan K, Growth of spiny lobster *Panulirus polyphagus* (Herbst) reared in the laboratory, *Proc Coastal Aquaculture, MBI*, 4 (1986) 1170.
- Phillips B F & Liddy G C, Recent developments in spiny lobster aquaculture, In: *American Fisheries Society Symposium American Fisheries Society*, (2003) 43-58.
- Vijayanand P, Murugan A, Saravanakumar K, Khan S A & Rajagopal S, Assessment of lobster resources along Kanyakumari (South East Coast of India). *J Fish Aqua Sci*, 2 (2007) 387-394.
- Fielder D R, A dominance order for shelter in the Spiny lobster *Jasus lalandei* (H. Milne Edwards) *Behaviour*, 24 (1965) 236-245.
- Williams K C, Nutritional requirements and feeds development for post-larval spiny lobster: A Review, *Aquaculture*, 263 (2007) 1-14.
- Shokita S, Kakazu K, Tomori A & Toma T, Aquaculture in Tropical Areas, *Toshima-ku, Tokyo, Japan*, (1991) 204-210.
- James C M & Marian P, Lobster fattening and fishery in India. INFOFISH International, *Aquaculture*, (2003) 9-11.
- PCARRD, State of the Art: *Marine Invertebrates Research*, Los Baños, Laguna, (1981) pp. 3-4.
- Campomanes R M, Lobster can be raised in fish pen transfer: *Nesmarrdec Newsletter* (1992).
- Strickland J D H & Parsons T R, *A practical handbook of seawater analysis*, 2nd edn, (Fisheries Research Board of Canada, Ottawa) 1972, Bulletin 167, pp. 12.
- Lowry, Oliver H, Nira J, Rosebrough A, Lewis Farr, *et al.*, Protein measurement with the Folin phenol reagent, *J Biol Chem*, 193 (1) (1951) 265-275.
- Floch H & Mailloux M, American Black Piedra in French Guiana, *American Black Piedra in French Guiana*, 1957.
- Dubois, Michel, Kyle A, Gilles, Jean K, *et al.*, Colorimetric method for determination of sugars and related substances, *Anal chem*, 28 (3) (1956) 350-356.
- Vijayakumaran M, Venkatesan R, Senthil Murugan T, Kumar T S, Dilip Kumar Jha, *et al.*, Farming of spiny lobsters in sea cages in India, *New Zeal J Mar Fresh*, 43 (2) (2009) 623-634.
- Lipton A P, Rao G S, Kingsly H J, Imelda J, Mojjada, *et al.*, Open Sea Floating Cage Farming of Lobsters Successful Demonstration by CMFRI off Kanyakumari Coast, *Fish Chimes*, 30 (2) (2010) 11-13.
- Crear B J, Thomas C W, Hart P R & Carter C G, Growth of juvenile southern rock lobsters, *Jasus edwardsii*, is influenced by diet and temperature, whilst survival is influenced by diet and tank environment, *Aquaculture*, 190 (1-2) (2000) 169-182.
- Bruce, Plasma cortisol and chloride stress responses in juvenile walleyes during capture, transport and stocking procedures, *N Am J Aquacult*, 65 (3) (2003) 210-219.
- Ward L R & Carter C G, An evaluation of the nutritional value of alternative lipid sources to juvenile southern rock lobster, *Jasus edwardsii*, *Aquaculture*, 296 (2009) 292-298.
- Thomas C W, Carter C G & Crear B J, Feed availability and its relationship to survival, growth, dominance and the agonistic behaviour of the southern rock lobster, *Jasus edwardsii* in captivity, *Aquaculture*, 215 (1-4) (2003) 45-65.
- Jeffs A & Hooker S, Economic feasibility of aquaculture of spiny lobsters *Jasus edwardsii* temperate waters, *J World Aquacult Soc*, 31 (2000) 30-41.
- Barrento S, Marques A, Teixeira B, Vaz-Pires P & Nunes M L, Nutritional quality of the edible tissues of European lobster *Homarus gammarus* and American lobster *Homarus americanus*, *J Agric Food Chem*, 57 (9) (2009) 3645-3652.
- Simon C J & Jeffs A, Feeding and gut evacuation of cultured juvenile spiny lobsters, *Jasus edwardsii*, *Aquaculture*, 280 (2008) 211-219.

- 24 Glencross B, Smith M, Curnow J, Smith D & Williams K, The dietary protein and lipid requirements of post-puerulus western rock lobster, *Panulirus Cygnus*, *Aquaculture*, 199 (1-2) (2001) 119-129.
- 25 Smith D M, Williams K C & Irvin S J, Response of the tropical spiny lobster *Panulirus ornatus* to protein content of pelleted feed and to a diet of mussel flesh, *J Aquaculture nutrition*, 11 (3) (2005) 209–217.
- 26 Smith D M, Williams K C, Irvin S, Barclay, M & Tabrett S, Development of a pelleted feed for juvenile tropical spiny lobster (*Panulirus ornatus*), response to dietary protein and lipid, *J Aquaculture Nutrition*, 9 (4) (2003) 231-237.
- 27 Ward L R, Carter C G, Crear B J & Smith D M, Optimal dietary protein level for juvenile southern rock lobster, *Jasus edwardsii*, at two lipid levels, *Aquaculture*, 217 (1-4) (2003) 483-500.
- 28 Hajra A, Ghosh A & Mandal S K, Biochemical studies on the determination of optimum dietary protein to energy ratio for tiger prawn, *Penaeus monodon* (Fab.), juveniles. *Aquaculture*, 71 (1-2) (1988) 71-79.
- 29 Shiau & Peng, Utilization of different carbohydrates at different dietary protein levels in grass prawn, *Penaeus monodon*, reared in sea water, *Aquaculture*, 101 (3-4) (1992) 241-250.
- 30 Rosas, Ángel L, Joshua D, Nosanchuk, Beatriz L, Gómez, *et al.*, Isolation and serological analyses of fungal melanins, *J Immunol Methods*, 244 (1-2) (2000) 69-80.
- 31 Williams K C, Nutritional requirements and feeds development for post-larval spiny lobster: A Review, *Aquaculture*, 263 (2007) 1–14.
- 32 Bordner C E, D'Abramo L R & Conklin D E, Assimilation of nutrients by cultured hybrid lobsters (*Homarus sp.*) fed experimental diets, *J World Aquacult Soc*, 14 (1-4) (1983) 11-24.
- 33 Johnston D J, Calvert K A, Crear B J & Carter C G, Dietary carbohydrate/lipid ratios and nutritional condition in juvenile southern rock lobster, *Jasus edwardsii*, *Aquaculture*, 220 (1-4) (2003) 667-682.
- 34 Smith D M, Irvin S J & Mann D, Optimising the physical form and dimensions of feed pellets for tropical spiny lobsters, *Spiny lobster aquaculture in the Asia–Pacific region* (2009) pp. 157.
- 35 Margaret, Muthu Rathinam A, Kandasamy D, Kizhakudan J K, Leslie V A, *et al.*, Effect of dietary protein on the growth of spiny lobster *Panulirus homarus* (Linnaeus), *J Mar Biol Ass India*, 51 (1) (2009) 114-117.
- 36 Mohamed K H & George M J, Results of the tagging experiments on the Indian spiny lobster, *Panulirus homarus* (Linnaeus) movement and growth, *Indian J Fish*, 15, (1&2) (1968) 15-26.
- 37 Thom P V, Assessment of the impact of human activity on the environmental quality of marine protected area Ran Trao, *Van Ninh, Institute of Oceanography* (2004) Nha Trang.
- 38 New M B, Farming freshwater prawns. *A manual for the culture of the giant river prawn (Macrobrachium rosenbergii)* FOA Fishery Technical paper 428 (2002) FOA, Rome.
- 39 Mallasen M, Valenti W C & Ismael D, Effects of nitrate concentration on larval development of the giant river prawn, *Macrobrachium rosenbergii*, *J Appl Aquaculture*, 14 (3-4) (2004) 55-69.
- 40 Desikan R, Cheung M K, Bright J, Henson D, Hancock J T, *et al.*, ABA, hydrogen peroxide and nitric oxide signalling in stomatal guard cells, *J Exp Bot*, 55 (395) (2004) 205-212.
- 41 Padmavathamma, Prabu K, Li L Y & Kumari U R, An experimental study of vermi-biowaste composting for agricultural soil improvement, *Bioresour Technol*, 99 (6) (2008) 1672-1681.
- 42 Damotharan P, Perumal N V, Arumugam M, Perumal P, Vijayalakshmi S, *et al.*, Studies on zooplankton ecology from Kodiakkarai (Point Calimere) coastal waters (South East coast of India), *Res J Biol Sci*, 5 (2) (2010) 187-198.
- 43 Nedumaran T, Perumal P & Rajaram I, Physico-chemical characteristic features of the Uppanar Estuary, South East Coast of India, *J Ecotoxicol Environ Mon*, 21 (1) (2011) 1-11.
- 44 Gopinath M, Jayasudha S, Umamageswari P & Sampathkumar P, Physico-biochemical variations in Parangipettai and Nagapattinam Coastal waters, Southeast coast of India, *Int J Res Biol Sci*, 3 (4) (2013) 149-156.
- 45 Srinivasan R, Arnold J G & Jones C A, Hydrologic modelling of the United States with the soil and water assessment tool, *Int J Water Resour D*, 14 (3) (1998) 315-325.
- 46 Palanichamy S & Rajendran A, Heavy metal concentration in seawater and sediment of Gulf of Mannar and Palk Bay, Southeast coast of India, 2000.
- 47 Prabhu A S, Jubery T Z N, Freedman K J, Mulero R, Dutta P, *et al.*, Chemically modified solid statenanopores for high throughput nanoparticle separation, *J Phys Condens Matter*, 22 (45) (2010) pp. 454107.
- 48 Sundaramanikam A, Sivakumar T, Kumaran R, Ammaippan V & Velappan A, Co-opporative physical chemical investigation along Parangipettai and Cuddalore coast, *Asian Net Sci Info*, 1 (1) (2008) 1-10.